## RESOLUTION 12-2020 LANCASTER COUNTY TREASURER AS TAX COLLECTOR

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF MARIETTA, COUNTY OF LANCASTER, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA APPOINTING LANCASTER COUNTY TREASURER TO SERVE AS THE TAX COLLECTOR

**WHEREAS**, there is a vacancy in the office of tax collector for the Borough of Marietta effective January 1, 2020; and

**WHEREAS**, the Lancaster County Treasurer serves as the tax collector for the County of Lancaster and approximately thirty (30) other municipalities in Lancaster County; and

**WHEREAS**, the Lancaster County Treasurer's office can collect real estate taxes for the Borough of Marietta in a convenient and cost effective manner for the Borough and its residents; and

**WHEREAS**, Borough Council believes that the rate of compensation for the tax collector was previously set by Ordinance and that Borough Council wishes to confirm the rate of compensation to be paid to the real estate tax collector for the Borough of Marietta at seventy-five cents (\$.75) per bill plus postage.

**NOW, THERE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Marietta, County of Lancaster, that the Lancaster County Treasurer is hereby appointed as the real estate tax collector for Borough of Marietta effective January 2, 2020; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the compensation to be paid to the real estate tax collector for the Borough of Marietta for such tax collection services shall be set at the rate of seventy-five cents (\$.75) per bill plus postage, effective January 2, 2020; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Lancaster County Treasurer, while serving as real estate Tax Collector for the Borough of Marietta, shall have all the powers and duties provided by law for such office.

**ADOPTED** by the Council of the Borough of Marietta, County of Lancaster, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this **6**th day of **January** 20**20**.

Attest:	Marietta Borough Council
Borough Secretary/Treasurer	Council President

SEAL